



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 10/2026**

DILSHAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shannu Baghel and Mr. Ganpat
Ram, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State
with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Aniket
Kumar Singh and Mr. Priyansh Raj
Singh Senger, Advocates and with SI
Vikram Singh, P.S. Welcome.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

1. By way of the present petition, the petitioner is seeking following prayers:

“...a) issue a writ in the nature of Certiorari quashing the rejection order no. ORDER NO.F. 18/81/2024IHG/PRISONS/3122 DATED 04.12.2025 passed by the respondent IN FIR No. 136/2006, U/S 30213071449 IPC &. 25127 ARIIS ACT PS Welcome, DELHI; and

b) issue a writ in the nature of Mandamus directing the respondent to release the petitioner on Parole for a period of 04 weeks for re-establishing social and family ties...”

2. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days



prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.

3. List on 08.04.2026.
4. Nominal roll of the petitioner be also called, from the concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 05, 2026/zp/ts