



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 10/2026**

DILSHAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shannu Baghel, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl) for State with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Aniket Kumar Singh and Mr. Priyansh Raj Singh Senger, Advocates with SI Vikram Singh, PS: Welcome.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 7239/2026 (early hearing)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking early hearing of the above-captioned writ petition.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/petitioner states that his marriage is scheduled to be conducted on 08.04.2026. Therefore, it is prayed that the present application for early hearing be allowed.
3. In view of the above and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the present application is allowed and accordingly the next date of hearing in W.P.(CRL) 10/2026 is preponed to 01.04.2026 and the earlier date i.e., 08.04.2026 stands cancelled.



4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 11, 2026/vc/r