



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 10/2026**

DILSHAD

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: SI Anugraha PS Welcome.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

04.05.2026

%

File is placed before this Court on office note as petitioner has not surrendered.

SI Anugraha Singh PS Welcome is present in Court and submits that petitioner has already surrendered.

Vide order dated 20.04.2026 of the Hon'ble Court it is observed that petitioner has already surrendered before the competent authority and is serving his sentence in Central Jail No. 14, Mandoli, Delhi-110093.

Let production warrant be issued against the petitioner through Jail Superintendent through virtual mode for the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 17.07.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MAY 4, 2026/yo